



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 299/2023 & CM Nos.52247-48/2023**

PAWAN KUMAR LAL Appellant

Through: Mr Nagendra Kasana, Adv.

versus

SEEMA LAL Respondent

Through: Mr Pranav Gupta, Mr Anil Kumar,
Mr Nilesh Deep, Mr Siddhant Verma,
Mr Atul Bhatia, Mr Akash Chatterjee
and Mr Rahul Verma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **06.02.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

**CM No.52247/2023 [Application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking
condonation of delay of 19 days in filing the appeal]**

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the appellant seeking
condonation of delay in filing the appeal.

1.1 According to the appellant, there is a delay of 19 days in filing the
appeal.

2. Mr Pranav Gupta, counsel who appears on behalf of the respondent,
says that he would have no objection if the delay is condoned.

2.1 It is ordered accordingly.

3. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 299/2023

page 1 of 2



MAT.APP.(F.C.) 299/2023 & CM No.52248/2023

4. A request for accommodation is made on behalf of the appellant.
5. We are told that the counsel-on-record for the appellant is bereaved.
6. Accordingly, at request, list the matter on 08.08.2024.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 6, 2024

aj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any